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. Monthly Calibration of HACH CL17
! Analyzer

To be done Second Week of each Quarter.
Procedure : Calibration By Comparison

The CL17 Analyzer can be calibrated by analyzing the sammple stream, using a refisble, Kknown accurate laboratory method such
as 2 DPD spectrophotometric method. it also is necessary to establish a zero reference by adding a dechlorinating agent to the
sample cell during one measurement cycle. Do the following to set the zero reference :

1. Dechlorinating Solution reagent, HACH Cat. No. 323-32, is required for this procedure.

5. Observe the front of the pump module throughout a measurement cycle. Make a note of the point where reagent are added as
indicated by the fattening of the two center tubes in the pump module. .

3. When the reagent tubes begin to flatten during the next cycle, remove the top plug on the colorimeter, add two drops of the
dechlorinating solution through the hole in the top of the colorimster block and replace the plug.

4. Wait until the display is updated with the next reading by noting whea the display changes or the pump motor restarts.

5. Set the zero reference by entering “0” with the number key and pressing the “ZERO” key.
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Track Number 690732

SOP

The City Of San Augustine was emailed all the copies of the exceptions by TCEQ , The Copies are now in
a folder and kept at the water plant and ready for review when asked.
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
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May 28, 2009
. : ' 17 ¢
Mr. Duke Lyons, City Manager JUN U2 2008
City of San Augustine
301 South Harrison Street 'é"Ct;(;s-Hegv;){} (it
San Augustine, Texas 75972 LSALIMGNS
Subject: Review of a Granted Exception to the SOR for Tube Settler Clarification Units

City of San Augustine — PWS ID #2030001
San Augustine, Texas

Dear Mr. Anding:

We have completed our review of our files and copies of data from the City of San Augustine
(City) surface water treatment plant obtained by Mr. Alex Hinz from the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality’s ( TCEQ), Beaumont Regional Office. This exception review was
conducted regarding two exceptions granted on October 16, 2001for the City’s Aquarius package
water treatment plant’s tube settler basins. The TCEQ granted exceptions to 30 TAC
§290.42(d)(10)(C)(iii) and §290.42(d)(10)(C)(iv) for the tube setders io operate at a surface
averflow rate (SOR) of 2.0 gallons per minute per square-foot (gpm/sf) water area over the tubes
and a side water depth of 11 feet without mechanical sludge removal facilities. OQur review
indicates that the City has failed to continuous] y meet TCEQ site-specific operating requirements
as required by 30 TAC §290.39(1)(4) and previously noted in our letters dated October 16, 2001,
Tuly 21,2008, December 12, 2006 and October 31, 2008. Therefore, the TCEQ is revoking
both of these exceptions under 30 TAC §290.39(1) (2).

The City must retain the services of a professional engineer licensed to practice in the State of
Texas and submit a scaled, signed and dated engineering report which addresses how the City
will bring to the SWTP into compliance with the T CEQ’s minimum design and capacity
requirements as required by 30 TAC §290.39(e)(1).

* The engineering report is to be submitted to the TCEQ’s Utilities Technical Review Team
(MC 153) with copies to the Mr. Alex Hinz, TCEQ Water Section Work Leader, Beaumont
Regional Office (R10) and Ms. Reyna Holmes, P.E., Team Leader, TCEQ Technical Review
& Oversight Team (MC 155).

¢ The engineering report must be received by July 1, 2009.

e Sealed, signed and dated engineering plans and specifications musi be submitted to the
TCEQ Utilities Technical Review Team (MC 153) within 60 days after the City receives
the TCEQ’s written response to the engineering report.

PO Bex 13087 ® Aushin, Texas 7871 1.3087 e DIZ220-1000 0 e inieypet addvess: wwaelceg.atale s us



Mr. Chris Anding, Superintendent
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May 28, 2009

o The City must begin construction of the TCEQ approved modifications within 60 days of
receiving written TCEQ approval to construct.

» The City must complete construction of the approved modifications within 180 days of
receiving written TCEQ approval to construct.

« If there are any conflicts in the compliance dates in this letter and any TCEQ Compliance
Agreement or Agreed Order signed before or after the date of this letter, the compliance dates
in a signed TCEQ Compliance Agreement or Agreed Order shall superscde the ones in this
letter.

The City must have a continuous coagulation, mixing, flocculation and clarification process that
is designed and operated to meet the TCEQ’s minimum requircments specified in 30 TAC
§200.42(d)(R), (9) and (10). It is evident from historical data that the City has been unable to
consistently treat its raw waler source to industry acceptable slandards and ensure consistent
pathogen removal using a clarification method that does not meel the TCEQ’s minimum design
criteria. The revocation of the previously granted exceptions results in the tube settlers being
limited to a SOR of 1.0 gpm/sf (one-half of the previous granted capacity) and the required
installation of mechanical sludge removal equipment.

The surface water treatment plant’s previously approved TCEQ capacity was 1,534 gpm. Based
on the revocation of the previously granted exceptions and the resulting limiled capacity of the
tube settler clarification process, the current TCEQ total approved capacity for the surface
water treatment plant is mow 767 gpm. According to the most recent comprehensive
compliance investigation (CCI) conducted by the TCEQ Beaumont Regional Office, the City
serves 1,321 retail service connections. In addition, the City is obligated (o supply potable water
on a wholesale basis to the Bland Lake Water Supply Corporation and San Augustine Rural
Water Supply Corporation at 135 gpm and 231 gpm, respectively.  Therefore, the City is no
longer able to met its minimum required treated water capacity is 1,159 epm. The City may
choose to:

o Add additional coagulaiion, mixing, flocculation and tube settler units designed to operate at
a maximum SOR of 1.0 gpmy/sf of water surface area and modifying the new and existing
ones to include mechanical sludge removal facilities;

o Construct new coagulation, mixing, flocculation and clarification units designed to operate at
the maximum allowable SOR specified in 30 TAC §290.42(d)(10)(C) and not use the tube
settlers as the primary clarification process;

e Purchase of an adequate quantity of treated water;

o Develop and treat a TCEQ approved groundwater source(s);

o Pursue an alternative production capacity requirement by providing the information noted in
our letter dated December 14, 2007 and any other necessary data; or,

= Any other TCEQ accepted alternative.

It came to our aitention during the record review that the City appears to be monitoring and
reporting combined filter effluent (CFE) turbidity data incorrectly. A comparison of the City’s



Mr. Chris Anding, Superintendent
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May 28, 2009

Surface Water Monthly Operating Reports (SWMORs) CFE data to that of the daily operator log
sheets showed that CFE readings are being collected at arbitrary times cach day and not at
designated four-hour intervals per 30 TAC §290.111(c)(3)(B). We also noted during the record
review that the City appears to be reporting individual filter effluent (IFE) turbidity incorrectly.
It was observed that the City has available both 15-mimute IFE turbidity readings from online
turbidimeters as well as grab sample IFE turbidity readings collected at arbitrary times each day.
When comparing these data to daily maximum IFE turbidity data reported on SWMORs, we
found that the IFE grab sample data were used for reporting rather than 15-minute IFE data and
this is not correct. Per 30 TAC §290.11 He)B)C), IFE turbidity must be continuously monitored
and recorded every 15 minutes and these are the daia to use for reporting daily maximum IFE
turbidity on SWMORs. For more information about these monitoring and reporting issues,
please contact Gary Chauvin by e-mail at gehauyini@iiceqg.stale {x.us or by phone at (512)239-
1687.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, or if we may be of further assistance, please
contact us at the letterhead’s address or me by telephone at (325) 481-8056.

Sincerely,

/ 'J]/ZL' ;,4/‘
/wf I/

James “"Red” Weddell, P.E.

Technical Review & Oversight Team

Public Drinking Water section — MC1355
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

JSWiav

ce: Mr. Alex Hinz, Water Section Work Leader, TCEQ Beaumont Regional QOffice — R10
Mr. Gary Chauvin, TCEQ Technical Review & Oversight Team — MC155
Mr. Tel Croston, TCEQ Enforcement Drivision, Enforcement Section I- MC169
Ms. Vera Poe, P.E., Tcam Leader, TCEQ Utilities Technical Review Team — MC153
Mr. Chris Anding, Superintendent, City of San Augustine
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Brvan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman
Buddy Garcia, Cominissioner
Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Divector

Texas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Redicing and Preventing Pollution
April 30, 2010

Mr. Jerod L. Momis, P.E.

Everett Griffith, Ir. & Associates Inc.
{TER No. F-1156)

P.O. Box 1746

Lufkin, Texas 73902-1746

Subject: Request for a Temporary Exception to Booster Pumps Taking Suction from GST
City of San Augustine — PWS ID #2030001
San Augustine County, Texas

Dear Mr. Morris:

We received your letter via email on March 18, 2010 regarding the City of San Augustine’s (City) plans
to rehab the ground storage tank (GST) at the Old Light Plant Pump Station and requesting a temporary
exception to the requirements of 30 TAC §290.44(d)(2) which state that booster pumps must take suction
from storage tanks. In your letter, you stated that rehabbing the GST will require the bypassing of the
GST, creating an inline booster station (pumps will take suction directly from the main pressure plane’s
distribution pipes). Additional information shows that you and the City are concerned that bypassing the
tank while being rehabbed could create interrupted pressures, flow problems, and potential water quality
issues for customers on one or both pressure planes. Therefore, to evaluate the feasibility of bypassing
the tank, you have requested a temporary exception to bypass the tank during the summer months. If the
bypassing of the tank does not cause pressure or flow problems to customers, the tank will be bypassed
later in the year to allow for repairs. Based on the information provided, we are granting this temporary
exception request.

The existing tank will be by-passed by modifying the existing plumbing system. Your letter states that
the City staff will be able to make plumbing changes to place the GST in service in approximately an
hour should this operating procedure create unacceptable pressures, flow, and potential backflows during
the summer month. Information provided by the City, show that a more rapid return to the GST cannot
be accomplished because of space constrains (only an cll with related piping and fittings can be installed
on the GST’s discharge during the temporary bypass). This option will not be available once the GST is
taken out of service for two or more weeks to rehab later in the year,

The following arc conditions to this granted exception:

1. A low pressure sensor and automatic cut-off switch must be installed and maintained in proper
working order on the suction side of the Old Light Plant booster pumps when they are
temporarily converted to inline booster pumps. The automatic cut-off switch must disable the
booster pumps whenever the pressure sensor on the suction side detects less than 20 pounds per
sguare ich (psi).

PO Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711.3087 512-236-1600 Internel address: www.tceg.state.tr.us
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The pressure sensor must be calibrated and the proper operation of the automatic cut-off swiich
verified upon installation.

A pressure recording or event recorder device must be installed and maintained on the suction
side of the booster pumps during the temporary inline booster pump operation. Based on vour
knowledge of the City’s operation, lateral line sizes and elevations, you may want to install
pressure tecorders, or have staff conduct pressure checks during peak demand periods, at other
locations on the suction side of the inline booster pumps.

As the City may have to return the Old Light Plant GST back o service rapidly, the City must
maintain the stored water in the GST in a safe and potable condition. The City must prevent
the quality of the water stored in the GST from degrading while the GST is bypassed. The
disinfection residual of the water in the GST will need to be monitored at least once a day after
bypassing the GST. This frequency may be less frequent after the first week and a deterioration
timeline is established.

a. While the TCEQ does not recommend wasting the stored water through the GST drain
onto the ground, the stored water must be maintained in a potable condition or the City
will have to issue a precautionary Boil Water Notice when the water 1s discharged to

distribution.

b. If water is discharged on the ground, it must be accomplished in accordance with all
federal and state requirements.

c. If other uses, such as construction water, in lieu of wasting the stored water are found, a

tested reduced-principle backflow prevention assembly (RBPA) must be installed on the
GST’s drain prior to discharging into any non potable water tank.

The City must collect at least one microbiological sample from the GST each month the GST is
being bypassed and submit it to a TCEQ approved laboratory. This sample is to be marked
“Special.” If one of these samples is positive for total coliform, £ Coli or any other fecal
mdicating organisms, the GST must be flushed and disinfected in accordance with AWWA and
another ‘Special” microbiological sample collected to verify the safe potable quality of the waler
in the GST.

The City must develop temporary operating and maintenance procedures for the City staff so that
there will not be unforeseen delays in any necessary actions to provide potable water.service and
protect public health. This needs to include:

a. The monitoring and documentation of the GST's water quality;

b. Additional monitoring and recording of pressures on the suction side of the temporary
inline booster pumps;

c. A response to customer complaints;

d. A contact in the event the GST must be returned to service because of low pressures;

e. The sanitary method of changing the piping on the GST’s effluent; and

f. Any other actions the City staff finds necessary to protect public health during this

temporary operating practice.

Shouid pressures on the either the suction or discharge side of the booster pumps drop below 20
psi, special precaution measures will need to be taken to ensure that contaminants have not
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entered the City’s distribution and the water is no longer safe for human consumption. The City
must issue a precautionary Boil Water Notice to the affected customers in accordance with 30
TAC §290.46(q). Microbiological samples will need to be collected from the affected area(s) and
all of the analytical results must be negative for total coliform, E. Coli and other fecal organisms
before 2 BWN can be rescinded. Once copies of the negative analytical results are received, the
City will need to contact the TCEQ Public Drinking Water Section at (512) 239-4691or
Beaumont Regional Office at (409) 898-3838 to receive permission to rescind the Boil Water
Notice.

We understand that the City wholesales potable water through the Old Light Plant pressure plane
to the San Augusiine Rural WSC (SAR WSC) through two separate interconnections. One is
under direct pressure. Therefore, the SAR WSC officials and staff must be notified in writing
when the City initiates the temporary inline booster pump operation and when the GST is placed
back in service.

The SAR WSC staff must be notified when the City has to issue a Boil Water Notice. If there is
any question as to whether the SAR WSC needs to also issue a precautionary Boil Water Notice,
please contact the TCEQ Beaumont Regional Office at (409) 898-3838 or the TCEQ Public
Drinking Water Section at (512) 239-4691.

All records of pressure monitoring, automatic shutdown of the booster pumps, microbiological
monitoring and any Boil Water Notices associated with the temporary exception must be
maintained until the TCEQ conducts its next Comprehensive Compliance Investigation or one
year after the Old Light Plant GST has been placed back in service, whichever is longer.

Operation of inline booster pumps increases the potential for backflow and/or backsiphonage of
contaminants from the customer side of meters into the system’s distribution system. While the
mstallation of a low pressure sensor and automatic cut-off switch can prevent this from occurring on the
suction side of inlinc booster pumps, it increase the potential for the customers on the discharge side of
having low pressures or even no pressure or water flow. Therefore, inline booster pumps are considered a
temporary solution where minimum flow and pressure requirements have exceeded a sysiem’s existing
design until an acceptable solution is selected and constructed; or in this case, for the repair of a GST.

The following are TCEQ recommendations only for the City to consider so that the temporary inline
booster pumps’ operation will not result in a potential health effect or degrading of water service:

1

(PN}

Issue notification to the customers on the suction and discharge side pressure planes for the
during the term the booster pumps are operating inline with the distribution;

Involve the potentially affected customers of what to watch for and how to notify City staff
before a serious problem arises;

Notification to the City’s Fire Department and other rural fire departments that might be affected
by the reduction of water on the Old Light Plant pressure plane or create conditions on the suction
side of the temporary inline booster pumps that result in the automatic cut-off switch disabling
the temporary inline booster pumps; and
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4. . Consideration may need to be given to implementing an early stage of water conservation.

If you have any questions, or need further assistance, please contact Mr. Red Weddell of my staff by
email at jweddell@iteeq.state.1x.us or by ielephone at (325) 481-8056.
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m Mu,hd La Caille, /\smnm Director
Water Supply Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
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ce: TCEQ Beaumont Regional Office — R10

Ms. Vera Poe, P.E., Team Leader, TCEQ Ultilities Technical Review Team — MC 153
Mr. James “Duke” Lyons, Jr., City Manager, City of San Augustine
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TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Mr. Brandon D. Pate

Water and Wastec Management Associates
7035 West Tidwell, Building J, #106

Houston, Texas 77902

Subject:

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Poliution

October 16, 2001

RECEWED
NOV 13 2001

S R e
INRCC - Region 16

Request for an Exception to the Minimum SWD for Clarification Units

Request for an Exception to the SOR for Solids-Contact Clarification Uniis
City of San Augustine - PWS LD. #2030001

Plan Review Log No. 103-157

San Augustine County, Texas

Dear Mr. Pate:

We have reviewed your letter received on October 12, 2001 and the data submitted for the US Filter’s
Aquarius package water treatment unit received on October 11, 2001, Your letter is requesting site-specific
exceptions to design an Aquarius package water treatment unit containing a clarification section equipped
with 60-degree tube settlers and a side water depth (swd) of approximately 11.0 feet at a surface overflow
rate (SOR ) of 2.0 gallons per minute per square foot (gpm/sf) of tube surface area. Based on our review of
the submitted engineering drawings and specifications and data we are granting both requests for
exceptions under the following conditions:

1.

The 125,000-gallon clarifier is to be converted into a raw water settling tank for pretreatment before
the tube settlers.

The City’s operators must monitor and record the settled water turbidity at the effluent of each
Aquarius package water treatment unit’s clarification section at least once each eight-hour shift that
Sludge must not be allowed to accumulate in a clarification section to a depth that results in the

degradation of the settled water quality or disinfection contact time..

The highest level of the recorded settled water readings for each clarification section must be entered
tor each day of the month it is in operation on the Surface Water Monthly Operating.

The maximum settled water turbidity level must be 3.0 NTU or less in at least 95% of each month's

2.
it produces settled water.
3.
4.
5.
reported readings.
6.

The City of San Augustine’s water treatment plant operators must receive the training nccessary to
make proper chemical adjustments for changing raw water quality to consistently achieve the 3.0
NTU or less settled water turbidity levels within the 30-day startup period of the Tonka package
treatment unit at the requested flow rate. If the operators fail to achieve the required knowledge and
experience during the 30-day startup period, the SOR must be reduced to 1.0 gpnv/sf of tube surface
area until proper training has been accomplished.

P.0O.Box 13087 @  Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ® 512/239-1000 ® Internet address: www.tnrcc.state.tx.us
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The allowed operator training period does not relieve the City and plant operators from meeting the federal
and state filtered water quality requirements or meeting their customers’ quantity demand. The plant
operators must be made aware of the need to carcfully monitor changing raw water quality because the
requested flow rate results in a hydraulic detention time that severcly reduces the time allowed to make

chemical feed adjustments necessary to continuously achieve acceptable settled and filtered water turbidity
levels.

It is our understanding that the old clarifier will be converted into a raw water tank in front of either two
Tonka or Aquarius package water treatment units to provide settling of heavy solids prior to discharge to the
package units. The selected package water treatment units will have a total of 383.5 square feet of tube
settler surface area. At the granted SOR, this will yield a total clarification capacity of 767 gpm.

All exceptions are subject to periodic review and may be revoked or amended if warranted. If at anytime
after the 30-day startup period, the settled water turbidity level exceeds 3.0 NTU in 95% or more of a
month’s reported readings, the TNRCC will evaluate the individual and combined filter water turbidity
levels the length of the filter runs and the backwash flow rates and durations. If any of these are found

nacceptable, the TNRCC will revoke this exception and the City will be required to operate the Tonka
pqckage treatment unit at a lower SOR and longer hydraulic detention time.

Also, if the TNRCC Regional staff determines during their on-site inspections that the 2.0 gpm/sf SOR is
causing degradation of the finished water quality or that the plant’s ability to meet the customers’ quantity
demands, this exception will be revoked.

If you have any questions concerning this request for an exception or if  may be of further assistance, pleasc
contact me at the letterhead’s address or by telephone at (512) 239-4798.

Sincerely
é/ W
/;ar:.‘:i ” Weddell, EIT.
Surveillance & Technical Assistance Team

Public Drinking Water Section (MC155)
Water Supply Division

JSW

ol TNRCC PWS File
My. Heuther Ross, TNRCC Tyler Region Office
Mr. Jerry Salgado, P.E., TNRCC Utility Creation & Plan Review Team (MC153)
Mr. Jack Schulze, P.E., TNRCC Surface Plant Evaluation Team (MC155)
Mr. Fred Geiger, P.E., Texas Water Development Board
Mr. Wayne Stolz, P.E., Everett Griffith, Jr. & Associates
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December 22, 2009

Mr. Jerod L. Morris. P.E.

Everett Griffith, Jr. & Associates Inc.
P.O. Box 1746

Lufkin, TX 75902

Subject: Request for Minimum Aliernative Capacity Requirement
Analysis of the Number of Conneciions
City of San Augustine - PWS 1.D. # 2030001
San Augustine County, Texas

Dear Mr. Morris:

We received your letter, dated September 24, 2009, and associated daia requesting that a minimum
alternative capacity requirement {ACR) for the City of San Augustine (City) be granted under the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality’s (TCEQ) requirements specified in 30 TAC
§290.45(g). Based on our review, we are granting a new minimum alternative capacity requirement
as follows:

Total Production (Groundwater + Surface Water + Purchased - Sold):0.58 gpm / conneciion

An anpalysis of your submitted daily usage data indicated that a maximum daily demand day of
713,000 galions occurred on August 1, 2009, with a conservatively estimated active connection
count of 910. Calculations using a safety factor of 1.05 results in an equivalency ratio of (.96. The
above minimum alternative capacity requirement was calculated using this equivalency ratio and the
specifications in 30 TAC §290.45()(2).

This minimum alternative capacity r equirement is contingent upon the continuing collection of daily
usage data and monthly number of active connections, as well as the maintenance of these records.
All minimum alternative capacity requirements are subject to periodic review. They may be revised
or revoked if water demand conditions change or if evidence is found that granting it has resulted in
the degradation of potable water quality or quantity.,

The number of conpections was certified by Mr. James D. Lyons Jr., City Manager, 10 have varied by
not more than 12 connections; therefore, a conservative estimate Jor calcularion of the ACR is:
922 — 12 =910 connections

Semurn Tewas TETTY fuaT SRR Iy ntemiet addresss waew e o nte s
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See below for an analysis of the number of connections (922). This conservative number of
connections (910) was used in the ACR calculations because the number of active connections was
not recorded monthly as required per 30 TAC §290.45(g)(1)(D).

Analvsis of the Number of Connections
Per 30 TAC §290.38(15), a connection is defined as a single family residential unit or each
commercial or industrial establishment to which drinking water is supplied from the system.

Please note that the above calculations were based on counting the City’s number of connections in
ccordance with the definition of connection, which was different than how they were previously
counted. The 922 connections are calculated based on:

Each hotel (not hotel room) is one connection

Each hospital (not hospital bed) is one connection

Each nursing heme (not nursing home resident) is one connection

Please note that cach senior living unit (apartment unit), as well as each standard apartment
unit (rather than each apartment complex) counts as one connection.

Therefore, the number of active connections in the City of San Augustine was calculated as follows:

1,321 (the number of connections reported based on the old calculation method) + 7 (meters for
Twin Lakes Care Center, Colonial Pines Nursing, San Augustine Development Center. Trinity
Rehabilitation Center, San Augustine Inn, Budget Inn, and Memorial Hospital) — 406 (total of hotel
rooms, hospital beds, and nursing room residents from the above facilities) = 922 connections. You
requested in your December 18, 2009 email that the TCEQ’s Central Office and Beaumont Regional
Office use the same method to count connections. Beaumont Regional staff and TCEQ Central
Office arc in agreement on the above method of calculating connections. Therefore, the TCEQ will
update our database for the City of San Augustine’s number of active connections from 1,321
to 922. Please note that this change in the number of connections affects the City’s capacity
requirements,

We note that you submitted a list of facilities, daily water usage records (water produced — water
sold) for September 2006 — August 2009, the number of connections (1,321) and documentation of
how the problems leading to unusually high usage days (due to leaks or malfunctioning equipment)
were corrected to prevent recurrence. The high usage days that were invalidated, including the
corrective and preventative actions taken, are:
e Scptember 2, 4, 8, 10 & 19, 2006 — leak in low-lying area during wet period - joint was
replaced
» January 16, Feb 18 & 19,2008, March 24-27, & May 24-25, 2009 — control failure — {ail-safe
surge protector was installed
s December 30, 2007, January 4, 6, 21, 25,29, & 30, 2008 — failure in elevated tank electrode
— fixed, found a company that can troubleshoot and repair elevated tanks.
o July2-4, & 16, 2009 - diaphragm valve failures - repaired, operator will observe the liquid
level indicator and overflow of the Light Plant GST daily.
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Requests for alternative capacity requirement for the City’s two wholesale customers (Bland Lake
Rural WSC and San Augustine Rural WSC) were also submitted on September 24, 2009, and are
currently being reviewed.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, or if we may be of further assistance, please contact
me at the letterhead’s address or by telephone at (512) 239-6006.

Sincerely,

e o
y - ) . P
(Arandda Q/’%m%&

Amanda Jigmond
Public Drinking Water Section - MC155

Water Supply Division

ee: TCEQ Beaumont Regional Office — R10
Ms. Vera Poe, P.E., TCEQ Utilities Technical Review Team - MC153
Mr. James “Red” Weddell, P.E., TCEQ Technical Review & Oversight Team — MC135
Mr. Jack Schulze, P.E., TCEQ Technical Review & Oversight Team — MC 155
Ms. Reyna Holmes, P.E., TCEQ Technical Review & Oversight Team — MC155
Mr. Gary Chauvin, TCEQ Technical Review & Oversight Team — MC155
Mr. Tel Croston, TCEQ Enforcement Division, Enforcement Section I — MC169
The Honorable Mr. Leroy Hughes, Mayor, City of San Augustine
301 S Harrison St, San Augustine, TX 75972
Mr. Chris Anding, Superintendent, City of San Augustine
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Texas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QuALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 5, 2010

Mr. Duke Lyons, City Manager
City of San Augustine

301 South Harrison Street

San Augustine, Texas 75972

Subject: Request to Reinstate an Exception for the Maximum Allowable Clarification
Surface Overflow Rate
Review of the Actions Taken in Response to the October 2009
Enhanced Special Performance Evaluation
City of San Augustine — PWS ID #2030001
San Augustine County, Texas

Dear Mr. Lyons:

On April 22, 2010, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) received your
letter dated April 18, 2010 and its two attachments which you submitted in response to the
following two documents.

1. TCEQ’s letter dated February 24, 2010, conditionally reinstated the exception to
Title 30 of the Texas Administrative Code (30 TAC) §290.42(d)(10)(C)(ii) which
TCEQ had previously revoked. The reinstated conditional exception allows the
City 1o operate its lube settlers at a (SOR) of 2.0 gallons per minute per square
foot (gpm/ft®) instead of the 1.0 gpm/fi’ rate specified in the rule.

2. TCEQ’s letter dated October 19, 2009, Special Performance Evaluation Report
(2009 SPE Report), which describes several “Changes That Must Be Made” and
scveral “Changes That Should Be Considered.”

[n addition to reviewing the information submitted with your letter, the TCEQ also reviewed the
City’s Surface Water Monthly Operating Reports (SWMORs) for the past few months and the
results of a site visit that was conducted by one of our stafT members, Ms. Sylvana (Sam) Turmer
on June 17, 2010.

Item 1: Regarding the City of San Augustine’s (the City) Request to Reinstate the Revoked
Exception,

Attachment One of your letter indicates that the City has begun using the presedimentation basin
whenever raw water turbidity levels are above 35 NTU and has the ability to feed a coagulant
upstream of the basin. Please recall that TCEQ’s letter dated February 2010 temporarily

PO, Hox 13087 SR HETg iy Sl o ! Intern Jeensswwadceqstate txous
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reinstating the revoked exception requires the City to operate the pretreatment facilities in a
manner that will ensure turbidity level in the feed water to the tube settler clarifiers does not
exceed 35 NTU. The reinstatement of this exception is contingent on the Cltv meeting the
following conditions:

1. The City may by-pass the pre-sedimentation basin only when raw water turbidities are 35
NTU or less.

[\®]

The City must maintain and operate the pre-sedimentation’s coagulant feed equipment to
improve particle removal when the pre-sedimentation basin is in operation. The City
must feed a coagulant at adequate dosages to prevent the turbidity of the feed water
reaching the package SWT units {rom exceeding 35 NTU.

A

The City must record the turbidity of the settled water produced by each tube settler basin
(two samples) at least twice each shift. These samples must be collected after the
package unit at least 30 minutes after beginning a production run and the highest daily
settled water turbidity reading from each tube settler basin must be recorded on the
SWMOR submitted to the TCEQ each month.

4. The City must achieve a settled water turbidity level of 3.0 NTU or less in at least 95% of
the maximum daily readings from each tube settler basin.

Attachment One also indicates that the City is monitoring settled water turbidity levels at least
twice each shift. collecting settled water data only after the clarifier has been operating for at
least 30 minutes. and reporting the highest daily settled water reading from each clarifier. The
attachment also indicates that the City is doing everything possible to ensure that at least 95% of
the maximum daily settled water turbidity readings are 3.0 NTU or less each month. However,
our analysis of the SWMOR data reveals that the plant did not meet the requirements during the
months of January, February, or March of 2010 but did meet the performance standard during
the month of April 2010. Please be aware that the TCEQ could again revoke the City’s
exception if it is unable to consistently achieve settled water turbidity levels of 3.0 NTU or
less.

Item 2: Regarding the progress made towards the items identified during the 2009 Special
Performance Evaluation (SPE)

Attachment Two of your letter describes the changes that the City has taken to date to address
the findings contained in the 2009 SPE Report. Although many of these changes are already
being implemented, the following changes are still in the analysis or design stage.

1. Attachment Two indicates you are awaiting the follow-up site visit for Directed
Assistance Module No. 4 (DAM4) before you:

a. develop a disinfection protocol which reduces TTHM levels in the distribution
system (i.e., Item 7 on the “Items That Must Be Changed™ list); or
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b. adjust the treatment plant’s pre-oxidation practices (i.e., ltem 4 on the SPE
report’s “Items That Should Be Changed” list).

(9]

The City’s engineer, Mr. Jed Morris, P.E., reported that the TCEQ has approved a
revision to the discharge permit for the plant’s sludge lagoon and design modifications
which will ensure that the discharged supernatant does contain an excessive amount of
solids. Mr. Morris also stated that the City is aware of the status and will be contracting
necessary construction locally (i.e., Item 10 on the “Items That Must Be Changed” list).

Attachment Two also indicates the City has decided not to track the “percent yield” of the SWT
facility (i.e., Item 6 on the “Items That Should be Changed™ list). Since the raw water meter has
been recalibrated and the discrepancy between raw and treated water usage has been eliminated,
we understand your decision and do not object to it. Please note that the City must calibrate all
flow measuring devices and rate-of-flow controllers associated with the SWT facility at least
once every 12 months as specified in 30 TAC §290.46(s)(1).

While reviewing your letter. we noted that approved disinfection requirements for the plant vary
depending on whether or not the presedimentation basin is in use. Since the basin is only used as
a pretreatment unit, it seems appropriate to establish a disinfection requirement that is based
solely on the performance of the tube settlers. The data collected during the 24 months
preceding the October 2009 SPE and during the first four months of 2010 reveals that the tube
settler clarifiers were able to consistently achieve a 0.5-log reduction in turbidity levels. Since
turbidity removal and pathogen control are related, it appears the plant can meet minimum
disinfection requirements if it achieves a 0.5-log inactivation of Giardia lamblia and a 2.5-log
inactivation of viruses. Since this single, common standard will provide adequate public health
protection and will significantly simplify the plant’s monitoring and reporting requirements, we
are in the process of preparing a revised Concentration-Contact Time (CT) approval letter for the
plant. Please keep these inactivation requirements in mind as you evaluate alternative
disinfection protocols that will simultaneously meet minimum requirements and THM limits.

Please recall that TCEQ's letter dated February 24, 2010, which approved the conditional
exception, requires the City to make all the changes identified in the “Items That Must be
Changed” list in the 2009 SPE Report. As noted previously, the City still has not yet
implemented an effective total trihalomethane (TTHM) control strategy (ltem 7) or completed
the changes need to comply with sludge lagoon discharge permit parameters ([tem 10). You
must notify us in writing at the address below when the City completes these improvements
or it is unable to do so by September 30, 2010.

Technical Review & Oversight Team (MC 159)
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

If you huve any questions, or need further assistance, please contact my staff, Mr. Red Weddell
regarding the reinstatement of the SOR exception by email at jweddellZiceq state. (x.us or by
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telephone at (325) 481-8056 or Mr. Jack Schulze regarding the SPE by email at
Ischulze@iteeq.state.1x.us or by telephone at (512) 239-6046. Both of my staff can be contacted
by mail at:

Technical Review & Oversight Team (MC 159)
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P. 0. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Sincerely,

A

T— } e
"A'V TN . | ,\'; f'
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G
Cari-Michel La Caille, Assistant Director
Water Supply Diviston

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

CML/ICS/

ée: TCEQ Beaumont Regional Office (R10)
TCEQ Tracer File
Ms. Vera Poe, P.E., Team Leader, TCEQ Utilities Technical Review Team (MC 159)
Mr. James “Red” Weddell. P.E., TCEQ Technical Review & Oversight Team (MC 159)
Mr. Jack C. Schulze, P.E., TCEQ Technical Review & Oversight Team (MC 159)
Mr. Gary Chauvin, TCEQ Technical Review & Oversight Team (MC 159)
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecling Texas by Redizeing and Freventing Pollution

December 12. 2006

Mr. Chris Anding, Superintendent
City of San Augustine

301 South Harrison Street

San Augustine, Texas 75972

Subjeci Revision of Condition for an Exception to the SOR for Tube Settler Clarification
Units
Revision of Conditions for an Exception to the Minimum SWD for Clarification
Units

TCEQ Alternalive CT Study
City of San Augustine ~ PWS 1D #2030001
San Augustine County, Texas

Dear Mr. Anding:

We have reviewed the calculated daily inactivations entered on the City of San Augustine’s
(City) Surface Water Monthly Operating Reports (SWMOR) for the time frame during which the
old solids-contact basin was bypassed. As previously discussed and stated in our May 16, 2006
letter, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality’s (TCEQ) Beaumont Regional staff
noted that the City was not meeting condition Nos. ! and 2 lsted it our October 16, 2001 letter,
These exceptions were for the City to operate tube settler clarification units at a surface overtlow
rate (SOR) greater than 1.0 gallons per minute per square-foot (gpmy/sf) and a depth less than 12
feet as prohibited by 30 TAC §290.42()(10)(C)(i1i) and §290.42(3)(10)(C)(iv), respectively.
Specifically, the old solids-contact clarifier basin was to be continuously used as a preireatment
basin and the City operators were supposed to monitor the Aquarius package water treatinent
plants’ (WTP) settled water turbidity levels continuously. The City’s failure to historically
comply with TCEQ conditions has resulted in concerns regarding the previously approved
removal credits for viruses and Giardia lumblia cysts and review under the Texas Health &
Safety Code, Title 5, §341.0315(d) and 30 TAC §290.39(1)(2).

The TCEQ must ensure that future actions by the City do not result in 2 degradation of potable
water quality. The revoking of the SOR exception would reduce the City’s surface WTP
capacity by one-half and result in the City’s in ability to meet customer demands. Therefore,
the TCEQ is not revoking these exceptions, but the TCEQ is revising the conditions under
which the City may continue to operate the Aquarins package WTPs® tube settler
clarification uuits at SOR of 2.0 gpm/sf and a minimum depth of 11 feet. We have listed the
new and revised requirements for the continued granting of these cxceptions on the following

pages.
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During normal operations when the old solids-contact basin is used, the TCEQ approved
CT Study in our letier dated January 31, 2003 must be used. Please reference the
eaclosed January 31, 2003 for further information during normal water treatment plant
operations.

Based on the fact that the City has bypassed the old solids-contact basin in the past and
may {ind it necessary to do so in the future, the TCEQ is issuing an alternate approved
CT Study that must be met during events when the old solids-contact basin is bypassed.
This alternate CT Study is only for these events.

When ihe old-solids contact basin is bypassed, the City must achieve 3.0-log
inactivation of viruses and 1.0-log inactivation of Giardia lamblia cysts through
disinfection during events, such as maintenance, when the old solids-contact basin is
bypassed. During these events raw water will split and enter the two parallel 1.0 million
gallons per day (MGD) US Filter Aquarius package WTPs. The filtered water from cach
package WTP will be recombined and the combined filtered water will flow into the
0.035-M@G clearwell and then into the 0.500-MG ground storage tank. Each package
WTP has its own flocculator, tube settler clarification unit and a gravity media filter.

The disinfection protocol will consist of free chlorine being injected into the raw water
prior to the two Aquarius package WTPs and in the combined filtered water pipe prior to
the 0.035 MG clearwell.  Chlorine residual monitoring will be after each Aquarius
package WTP and prior to entering the distribution.

A disinfection zone is a section of the plant that starts at a disinfectant injection or
monitoring point and ends at the subsequent disinfectant injection or monitoring point.
Every disinfectant injection point is the start of a new disinfection zone, even if it is not
always used. Every injection point must have an associated monitoring point. However,
a plant may have only one disinfectant point and choose to monitor at more than one
point, crealing multiple disinfection zones. We have defined two disinfection zones for
the City WTP during events when the old solids-contact clarifier basin is bypassed.
Disinfection Zone (D1) is divided into two trains D1-A and D1-B. Each train consists of
one 1.0-MGD US Filter Aquarius package WTP plant. Disinfection Zone (D2) consists
of the 0.035-MG clearwell and the 0.50-MG-ground storage tank.

CT calculations arc used to cvaluate the disinfection process. Because the operators will
need Ty values for each of the disinfection zones to calculate the CT for the treaument
process. a ncw Tig table was developed for the City WTP. The T;o values shown in
Table 1A below are bascd on the data provided from present correspondence. our files,
and the most recent CT study.
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Table 1A: Approved Ty Table for the City of San Augustine WTP
When the Old Solids-Contact Basin is Bypassed

Volume Flow Rate | Baffling Tio Zone
eal) (_MGD)(” Factor SORHIENY T
Zone Treatment Unit (min) {min)
Flocculator 15.750% 0349 6.2
Dl Clarifier 34,420 L% 03 | g3
D1-B Filter 13,2709 ik 12.2 31.9
Clearwell 17,600 g2t 4.61
Ground Storage Tank 250,215 2.3 0209 378 203
» DD
D2 Piping 2,98017 1.04% 1.95
Footnotes:
(1) Based on the design capacity of treatment plant, as per Everett Griffith, Jr. &

(2)

Assoc.(EGA), January 10, 2003.

Based on 13 feet 6 inch long by 13 feet wide by 12 feet deep flocculator section of US Filter
Aguarius package plant, as per EGA, January 10, 2003

Based on 29 feet 6 inch long by 13 feet wide by 12 feet deep clarifier section of (/S Filter
Aquarius package plant, as per EGA, January 10, 2003.

Based on mixed-media gravity filter section of US Filter Aquarius package plant, 13 feet long
by 13 feet wide, water level is at a minimum 9 feet above the media, a combined media and
underdrain depth of 3 fest. as per EGA, January 10, 2003. 50% porosity is assumed.

Based on 52 feet long by 10 feet 2 inch wide by 8 feet 11 inch side-wall clearwell, as per
EGA, January 10, 2003.

Based on 51 feet diameter by 32 feet 9 inch side wall ground storage tank, as per EGA,
January 10, 2003. Assumed 50% of nominal capacity in absence of site-specific informalion.
Based on 186 feet of 12-inch pipe and 144 feet of 18-inch pipe, as per EGA. January 10,2003.
Based on 50 % of design capacity of treaiment plant, as per EGA, January 10, 2003.

Based on design capacity of treatment plant, as per EGA, JTanuary 10, 2003.

Assumes baffling characteristics for seftling basin with baffled inlet and 2 baffled walls, as per
EGA, January 10, 2003.

Assumes "poor” baffling characteristics for flocculation basin.

Assumes “poor” baffling characteristics for clarifier.

Assumes “superior” baffling characteristics for filters.

Assumes baffling characteristics for clearwells in series. Based on the assumption that the
baffling characteristics of the two tanks being operated in scries are similar.

Assumes “plug flow “ characteristics for pipes.
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We have prepared another table, Disinfection Process Parameters, to help the operators
complete their SWMORSs when the old solids-contact basin is bypassed. In Table 2A, we have
characterized the T;o available in each of the two disinfection zones based on the flow rate
through the unit(s) that contributes most to the disinfection process within that zone. We have
also provided the operators with the disinfection requirements that they must meet on an on-
going basis during these temporary time frames. In order to help the operators complete their
SWMOR, the disinfection protocol information contained in Table 2A is presented in the format
that 1s used on Page 4 of the SWMOR.

Table 2A: Disinfection Process Parameters for the City of San Augustine WTP
When the Old Solids-Contact Basin is Bypassed

APPROVED CT STUDY PARAMETERS PERFORMANCE
STDs
Disinfection Zones Log Inactivation
Parameters o

DIA | DIB | D2 D3 D4 | DS | Giardia Viruses

Flow Rate (MGD) 1.10 | 1.10 | 2.20 na na na
T;o Time (minutes) 319 | 31.9 | 393 na na na 1.0 3.0
3

0.

~

At any time the City finds it necessary to bypass the old solids-contact basin, the
WTP operators must complete a second SWMOR as per the TCEQ “Approved CT
Study Parameters” and TCEQ required “Performance Standards” in Table 2A of
this letter. The values in Table 2A of this letter and Table 2 of our January 31,
2003-letter, cannot be used on the same SWMOR. The City must include a written
notification to the TCEQ’s Technical Review & Oversight Team (MC155) with each
month’s SWMOR that Table 2A is used.

The City’s operators must monitor and record the settled water turbidity at the effluent of
each Aquarius package WTP’s tube settler clarification unit at least once each eight-hour
shift that it produces settled water. The eight-hour shifts shall correspond to the
following time frames, 12:00 am - 8:00 am, &:00 — 4:00 pm and 4:00 pm — 12:00 am.

Siudge must not be allowed to accumulate in a tube settler clarification unit to a depth
that results in the degradation of the settled water quality or disinfection contact time.

The highest level of the recorded settled water readings must be entered for each day of
the month on Page 2 of the SWMOR for each tube settler clarification unit. If more than
one settled water turbidity level is measured for an Aquarius unit, the largest reading
must be entered on the SWMOR.

The maximum scttled water turbidity level for an Aquarius package WTP must be 3.0
NTU or less in at least 95% of each month’s reported readings.
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3. The City’s WTP operators must receive the training necessary to make proper chemical
adjustments for treating the raw water quality to consistently achieve the 3.0 NTU or less
settled water turbidity levels and meet all federal and state filtered and drinking water
standards specitied in 30 TAC Chapter 290, Subchapter F under all operating conditions.
Please note that the increase in disinfection levels to achieve the required new
inactivation requirements may result in an increase in disinfection byproduct levels in
distribution.

Alter a period of one year from the date of this letter, the City may submit a written request to
the TCEQ to review the above conditions with copies of all raw water turbidity levels before and
after the old solids-contact basin, all measured scitled water turbidity levels and SWMORs.

As indicated by this letter, all exceptions are subject to periodic review by TCEQ Regional and
Public Drinking Water staff and may be revoked or revised if warranted. If at anytime it is found
that the continued granting of these two exceptions has resulted in a degradation of potable water
quality or quantity. the TCEQ will revoke these exceptions. As noted earlier, the revocation of
the granted SOR would result in a reduction of the TCEQ approved capacity to one-half of what
is approved with the exception. The City would then need to install additional production
facilities to remain in compliance. The revocation of the exception to operate the clarification
units at a depth of 11 feet would result in the need to modify the clarification units to operate at a
depth of 12 feet or greater for compliance.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, or if we may be of further assistance, please
contact us at the letterhead’s address or me by telephone at (512) 239-4798.

Sincerely,

5 707
/4: <Ly ’/@4// 7 //)/*//J&%/(

“James “Red” Weddell, P.E.
Technical Review & Oversight Team
Public Drinking Water Section ~ MC155

ISWial
Enclosure: TCEQ January 31, 2003 Letter

ce: TCEQ Beaumont Regional Office — R10
TCEQ Tracer File
Ms. Marlo Wanielista Berg, P.E., Team Leader, Technical Review & Oversight Team —
MCI155
Ms. Alicia Dichl, PhD, E1T., Team Leader, Drinking Water Quality - MC153
Mr. David D. Laughlin, P.E,, Team Leader, Utilities Technical Review Team — MC153
Mr. Gary Chauvin, Technical Review & Oversight Team - MC155
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Texas CoMmISSION 0N ENVIRONMENTAL QuaLITy

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

February 24, 2010

Mr. James Lyons, City Manager
City of San Augustine

301 S Harrison St

San Augustine, I['X 75972

Subject: Request for an Exception to the Maximum Allowable Clarification SOR
City of San Augustine - PWS ID 2030001
San Augustine County, Texas

Dear Mr. Lyons:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TC EQ) appreciates your patience in the resolution of the requested
Surface Overflow Rate (SOR) exception to 30 TAC §290.42(d) (10) (C) issue. After a detailed investigation of the City of
San Augustine’s (the City) surface waler treatment plant (sec Special Performance Evaluation (SPE) report dated October
19", 2009) and after extensive review of the City’s lustorical operational data, the TCEQ has concluded that the existing
clariication process using the tube settlers of the Tonka package water treatment units can consistently treat raw water with
turbidities of 35 NTU and lower at a SOR of 2.0 gallons per minute per square-foot (gpmy/sf) of water surface zrea over the
tubes. The TCEQ alse noted that these package units cannot consisiently meet the October 16, 2001 SOR exception
requirements (i.c., is not capable of consistently meeting settled water wrbidity of 3.0 Nephelometeric Treatment Unit or
less 95% of the time) when raw water turbidities are above 35 NTU. Tt is important to also note that the existing filters are
currently bemg maintained in proper operating conditions and that the plant is capable of meeting pathogen removal
requirements if some operational changes are made. Based on this, the TCEQ has decided to re-instaie the original
exception issued October 16, 2001 as long as the following conditions are met:

I The City may by-pass the pre-sedimentation basin when raw water turbidities are 35 and lower. When by-passing
the pre-sedimentation basin, the City may use the values provided in the January 31, 2003 Contact Time (CT) letier
to complete the Surface Water Monthly Operating Report (SWMOR). Per our December 22" meeting with the
City, a letter requesting to by-pass the pre-sedimentation basin has already been submitted to the TCEQ.

The City must retro-fit the pre-sedimentation to allow the addition of coagulants to improve particle removal in the

basin. Based on historical data, the City must feed a coagulant at adeguate dosages te prevent the turbidity of the

{eed water reaching the package units from exceeding 35 NTU. Per our December 22" meeting, the City is now

able to feed coagulant to the pre-sedimentztion basin.

3. The City must record the turbidity of the settled water produced by each tube settler at least twice each shift. These
sampies must be collected afier the package unit at least 20 minutes after beginning a production run and the
highest daily reading from each unit must be recorded on the SWMOR submitted to the TCEQ each month.

4. The City must achieve a settled water turbidity leve! of 3.0 NTU or less in at least 95% of the maximum daily
readings from each clarifier as specified in the 200] exception ictter.

5. The Uity must correct all deficiencies noted in the October 2009 Special Performance Evaluation (SPE). These.
deficiencies are listed in the SPE report in the table ttled “Changes that must be made”™. Per our December 22"

meeting, the Ciiy has already addressed or is planning to address most of these items.

18]

The minimum design. operating and monitoring requiremerns ;

systems that meet all of the miniraum requirements without a g
3 1, Operation

512-238-

1S

exception s subject (e additional site-specific de

Box 13087 A

v Progzie THT
LoAGNas {8y



Mr. James Lyons

City of San Augustine
Page 2

February 23, 2010

TAC §290.39(1)(4). Conditions in Item Nos. 1-5 of this letter are new, minimum site-specific requirements for the

City. These requirements are in addition to other 30 TAC Chapter 290, Subchapter D requirements, other than the

requn ement an exception is being granted to. The City must comply with Item Nos. 1 — 5 to maintain compliance with
TCEQ requirements.

A letter addressing Item Nos. 3-5 must be submitted to the TCEQ within sixty (60) days of receipt of this letter. Until such
time that a response from the City is received, the 2001 exception letter is temporarily re-instated. This temporary re-
instatement may be revoked if the City fails to respond to this letter within the specified time frame. Once written
confirmation that the City agrees to comply with the above-requirements, the exception will be re-instated. Please note that
failure to meet the above requirements may result in revocation of the exception.

The TCEQ would like to recommend that additional items noted in the SPE be also addressed. These items are desi gned to
improve the treatment plant’s efficiency.

It should also be noted that according to our December 22" meeting, the City is planning on constructing a third clear well.
Please note that plans and specifications must be submitted to our Utilities Technical Review Team (MC- 153) prior to
initiating construction. Also note that a revised (CT) study must be submitted to the Technical Review and Oversight
Team (MC-155) once the proposed clear well is 90% complete or three (3) months before the expected completion date;
which ever comes first.

It you have any questions concerning this letter, or if we may be of further assistance, please contact me at the letterhead’s
address or by telephone at (512) 239-6183.

Sincerely,

Lo

Elston Jo msc‘u{ Secnon \/Iandg,er

Public Dnnkuw ‘Water Section, MC-155
Water Supply Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

EI/REH/av

Mr. Chris Anding, Superintendent, City of San Augustine, 301 $ Harrison St, San Augustine, TX 75972
Mr. Alexander Hinz, TCEQ Region 10 - Beaumont

Ms. Reyna Holmes, P.E., TCEQ Technical Review and Oversight Team (MC-155)

Mr. Gary Chauvin, TCEQ Technical Review and Oversight Tcam (MC-155)

Mr. Elston Johnson, TCEQ Public Drinking Water Manager (MC-155)

Ms. Sylvana Turner, TCEQ Technical Review and Oversight Team Region 10- Beaumont -

Mr. Jack Schulze, P.E., TCEQ Technical Review and Oversight Team (MC-1 55)

Mr. Douglas Brown, TCEQ Environmental Law (MC-173)

[
©



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman Fife PWS/2030001/CO
Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Murk R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Poliution

October 26, 2011

Mr. Jerrod Morris, P.E.

Everett Griffith, Jr. & Associates, Inc.
408 North Third Street

Lutkin, Texas 75902-1746

Subject: Request for an Exception to Allow the Use of Chloramines
City of San Augustine - PWS ID No. 2030001
San Augustine County, Texas

CN 600630289; RN103779302

Dear Mr. Morris:

On July 11, 2011 the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) received your
letter dated July 6, 2011 for the City of San Augustine (City) notifying us of a change in your
disinfection process. This notice was submitted in accordance with the requirements
specified in Title 30 of the Texas Administrative Code (TAC) $290.39(j). This proposed
change will involve applying liquid ammonium sulfate (LAS) to the chlorinated water
downstream of the chiorine injection sites in the treatment train so that a chloramine
residual can be maintained in the clearwell and distribution system. 30 TAC
8290.42(e)(3)(G) requires that we review the use of chloramine on a case-by-case basis
under the exception guidelines. Based on our review of the information submitted, we are
granting your request to change your disinfectant to chloramines under the following
conditions:

1. Each of the City of San Augustine’s customers, both retail and wholesale, should be
notified that you plan to convert to a chloramine disinfectant at least 14 days prior to
making the change. This notification must contain the Sample Languaze for Notification
Upon Changing from Free Chlorine to Chloramines included in Enclosure 1. The
notification should be provided to the news media, renal disease facilities, dialysis
clinices, hospitals, physicians, local health departments, and any facilitythat may provide
dialysis treatment or have fish tanks. Onace your customers have been netified, you must
send a Certification of Delivery for Public Notice (see Enclosure 1) and a copy of the
public notice to the TCEQ Public Drinking Water Section at the following address:

Public Drinking Water Section (MC-155)
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.0O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

P.O.Box13087 «  Austin, Texas 78711-3087 *  512-236-1000 » www iceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service?  www.iceq.texas,zov/voto/customersurvey
1 =) o i v
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Please ensure that any water system that purchases water from your system also receives
this notice and understands that their customers must also receive this notice. Thisis
vital information for your wholesale purchasers and can affect the type and quantity of
disinfectant that the purchased water system needs to utilize.

A revised Contact Time (CT) Study is NOT required. The PWS operalors must be aware
that the type of disinfectant used in the surface water treatment plant and in distribution
must be correctly identified as either {ree chlorine or chloramines in the appropriate
ficlds in the Surface Water Monthly Operating Report (SWMOR). Please note that free
chlorine is denoted as "FCL" and chloramines as "CLA" in the "Disinfection Process
Parameters" dialog box and on Pages 4 and 5 of the SWMOR. For more information
about the SWMOR, please see the TCEQ publication RG-211 "Monitoring and Reporting
at Surface Water Treatment Plants.”

All chemicals used in treatment of water supplied by public water systems must conform
to American National Standards Institute/National Sanitation Foundation (ANSI/NSF)
Standard 60 for dircct additives. Conformance with these standards must be obtained
by certification of the product by an organization accredited by ANSI as specified in 3
TAC §290.42(3).

All chemical storage and feed facilities must comply with the TCEQ requirements
specified in 30 TAC §290.42(f)(1) and (2).

Monochloramine, total chlorine, and free ammonia levels need to be tested periodically
to properly control the chloramination process and prevent inappropriate ammonia feed
rates. The current ammonia level in the source water will affect the amount of chlorine
and amumonia vou will need to add to achieve the desired chlorine-to-ammonia ratio. -
Insufficient ammonia feed rates can resull in taste and odor problems within the
distribution system. Higher free ammonia levels can result in high nitrite levels that may
exceed the maximum contaminant level, and can place infants at risk. Consequently,
systems using chloramines must meet the following requirements as a condition of the
exception:

a. The plant must obtain a test kit(s) or use a laboratory procedure that can
measure the following:

i. Free Ammonia- prelerably the kit or procedure should have the
ability to differentiate between inorganic ammonia (such as LAS) and
naturally-oceurring organic nitrogen compounds, such as urea, that
might be present in surface water.

ii. Monochloramine- the kit or procedure should have the ability to
distinguish between monochloramine levels and other forms of total
chlorine.
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ili. Chloramine (imeasured as Total Chlorine)

iv. Free Chlorine — the water system must have the ability to measure
free chlorine at the times when they switch from chloramines to free
chlorine during a "burnout.”

b.  The water system must measure and record the following:

[ At the Ata At the Treatment Plant,
Entry Bacteriological | Downstream of the Chlorine or
Point to the | Sample Sitein | Ammonia Injection Point where
Distribution | the Distribution | you are Adjusting the Feed Rate

| System System
[ Free Ammonia Weekly* At least monthly**| Prior to and After Adjusting the
Chlorine or Ammonia Feed Rate
Monochloramine] Weekly n/a After Adjusting the Chlorine or
| Amimonia Feed Rate
! Total Chlorine Weekly At least monthiy** | After Adjusting the Chlorine or

Ammonia Feed Rate

-

O.

* if an el